1856174

OF \$40.00 118

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pitney Bowes Inc.	11/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lockheed Martin Corporation	
Street Address:	6801 Rockledge Drive	
City:	Bethesda	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20817	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11856174

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037161191

Email: acalderon@gbpatent.com
Correspondent Name: Andrew M. Calderon
Address Line 1: 1950 Roland Clarke Place
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P35416

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew M. Calderon

Total Attachments: 1

source=p35416_20081107122903#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021814 FRAME: 0050

P35416

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pitney Bowes Inc., a company organized under the laws of Delaware with offices at 1 Elmcroft Road, Stamford, CT, 06926 United States of America ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Lockheed Martin Corporation ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/856,174

including (i) all continuations, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations; (ii) all foreign counterpart patents and patent applications; and (iii) all other patents and patent applications that claim priority from such patent and/or patent application listed above (collectively "Patent Rights").

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, subject to the encumbrances and terms as listed in the associated Patent Purchase Agreement, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 35 Waterview Drive, Shelton, CT on 3 November 2008.

ASSIGNOR,

By: _______

Name: Martin F. Noonan

Title: Assistant General Counsel

WITNESS

Dy. WING IN

Name: Amy Harvey

Date: 3 November 2008

PATENT REEL: 021814 FRAME: 0051

RECORDED: 11/11/2008